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Chairman, Barbour County Commission

P. O. Box 398

Clayton, AL  36016

County Commissions – Probate Judges - Compensation

For the duration of the current term, the Probate Judge of Barbour County should be paid a salary in an amount equal to the fees, expenses, and compensation that would have been paid had the compensation method not been changed to the salary sys​tem.  This salary is not to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000).

Dear Mr. Forte:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


1.
Did the Barbour County Commission act within the authority of Act No. 96-482 when it determined that the probate judge serving the balance of the term of Judge Price would be paid the minimum salary provided by section 12-13-20 of the Code of Alabama?


2.
Is the Barbour County Commission obligated to pay a salary to Probate Judge Anne Adams, the amount generated by fees, until the next term of office beginning after the election in the year 2000?


3.
If the Barbour County Commission was obligated to pay pursuant to the fee system, would this amount be capped at $75,000.00 per year?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Amendment No. 601, proclaimed ratified on December 5, 1996 (Proclamation Register No. 8, p. 221), provides:


(a)  Effective October 1, 1997, the Judge of Probate of Barbour County shall receive com​pensation in the form of an annual salary in the amount provided by general or local law, which salary may be set from time to time by the Leg​islature.  The salary paid in lieu of all other fees, allowances, and percentages heretofore provided by law, shall be paid in equal monthly install​ments out of the general fund in the county treasury.


(b)  All fees, commissions, allowances, percentages, and other charges collected for the use of the Judge of Probate of Barbour County shall continue to be collected, but shall be paid into the county general fund.

ALA. CONST. amend. 601.


Act No. 96-482 provides:


Section 1.  Commencing with the next term of office, in lieu of any other fees, compensation, or expense allowances, the Judge of Probate of Barbour County shall receive the salary deter​mined by the Barbour County Commission, but in no event in an amount not less than the minimum salary provided by general law for judges of pro​bate.  The salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the same manner as county employees are paid.


Section 2.  Commencing October 1, 1997, after ratification of the proposed constitutional amendment relating to Barbour County and the compensation of the judge of probate in the cur​rent session of the Legislature, the judge of pro​bate shall receive a salary in the amount equal to the payment of all fees, expenses, and compen​sation currently paid to the Judge of Probate of Barbour County, not to exceed seventy-five thou​sand dollars ($75,000) per year.  The annual sal​ary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the same manner as county employees are paid and shall be in lieu of any fees or expense allow​ances.


Section 3.  Commencing October 1, 1997, all fees, charges, and compensation currently payable to the judge of probate shall be paid into the county general fund and all expenses and costs for the operation of the Office of the Judge of Probate of Barbour County shall be paid by the county commission from county funds.

1996 Ala. Acts 96-482, 610.


The constitutional amendment referred to in section 2 of Act No. 96-482 is, clearly, Amendment No. 601, which was proposed by Act No. 96-404 of the same legislative session.


Section 36-15-1(1)c of the Code of Alabama authorizes this Office to render opinions regarding questions “necessary to the present perform​ance of some official act that the . . . governing body must immediately perform.”  ALA. CODE § 36-15-1(1)c (Supp. 1998).  Your first question relates to an act already performed.  Accordingly, we must decline to answer it.


Amendment No. 601 specifically provides that the Judge of Probate of Barbour County is to receive a salary “in the amount provided by gen​eral or local law.”  ALA. CONST. amend. 601.


Act No. 96-482 is a local law that provides that, beginning with the next term of office, the salary of the probate judge shall be determined by the Barbour County Commission but, in no event, less than the minimum salary provided by general law.  (The general law is found at section 12-13-20 of the Code of Alabama.)  1996 Ala. Acts 96-482(1), 610.  In order to change the compensation system for the Probate Judge of Barbour County from the fee system to the salary system and not contravene the last sentence of Amendment No. 426, sections 2 and 3 of Act No. 96-482 were necessary.  Accordingly, as set forth in section 2 of Act No. 96-482, the probate judge should be paid, until the end of the current term of office, a salary “in the amount equal to the payment of all fees, expenses, and compensation” that would have been paid to the probate judge had the compensation method not been changed.


Acts of the Legislature are presumed to be constitutional.  Accord​ingly, unless otherwise determined by a court of competent jurisdiction, the salary of the Probate Judge of Barbour County is not to exceed sev​enty-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per year.

CONCLUSION


For the duration of the current term, the Probate Judge of Barbour County should be paid a salary in an amount equal to the fees, expenses, and compensation that would have been paid had the compensation method not been changed to the salary system.  This salary is not to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000).


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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